Except as otherwise provided herein, no rate changes shall be made during
the term of this Agreement without the prior written approval of City. Contractor’s
compensation for all Services performed in accordance with this Agreement, including all
reimbursable items, shall not exceed One Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars

and 00/100 ($1,800,000.00), without prior written amendment to the Agreement.

Contractor shall submit monthly invoices to City describing the Work

performed the preceding month. Contractor’s bills shall include the name and/or

classification of employee who performed the Work, a brief description of the Services

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, We the undersigned Principal, and,

duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, as Surety,

(referred to herein as “Surety”) are held and firmly bound unto the City of Newport Beach,

in the sum of One Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($1,800,000.00),

lawful money of the United States of America, said sum being equal to 100% of the

estimated amount payable by the City of Newport Beach under the terms of the Contract;

for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and